

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. 5D17-2423

TRAVIS A. ARCHER,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF
CROSS-APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

DAMORE, DELGADO & ROMANIK PLC

/s/ Aaron D. Delgado

Aaron D. Delgado, BSC

227 Seabreeze Boulevard

Daytona Beach, Florida 32118

(386) 255-1400

Fla. Bar #0796271

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Archer

adelgado@communitylawfirm.com

abriggs@communitylawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Warrant Application Testimony.....	1
II. The Incident	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. State’s Appeal	8
The trial court properly granted the motion to suppress in part concluding the officers needed a warrant to search Archer’s home after the exigency ended	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The trial court properly found the search and seizure of the canine remains, photographs, and bodycam footage exceeded the scope of the emergency and did not fall under an exception to the warrant requirement.....	8
II. Archer’s Cross-Appeal.....	14
The trial court erred in concluding that the officers had the authority to enter Archer’s home based on exigent circumstances.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The State failed to show the existence of exigent circumstances	14
C. The State failed to establish there was insufficient time to seek a warrant	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	12
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 665 So.2d 281 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	12, 18
<i>Brinkley v. County of Flagler</i> , 769 So. 2d 468 (Fla 5th DCA 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 277 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	21
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	14
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 834 So.2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 174 So. 3d 1074 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	22
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	15
<i>Minter-Smith v. State</i> , 864 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	16
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 24 So.3d 596 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Pasco v. Riehl</i> , 635 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1994)	20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	14
<i>Riggs v. State</i> , 918 So.2d 274 (Fla. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 187 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2015)	25

<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	9, 11, 12
<i>Snead v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	8
<i>State v. DeMarco</i> , 88 A.3d 491 (Conn. 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Fultz</i> , 189 So.3d 155 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2017)	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 729 So.2d 463 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Vanslyke v. State</i> , 936 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006).....	15, 20
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1981)	15
Statutes	
Article I, section 12 of the Florida Constitution.....	14
